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August 18, 2014

Rafik Albert, AICP-LEED AP

EPD Solutions, Inc.

450 Newport Center Drive, Suite 300
Newport Beach, California 92660

Subject: Cultural Resources Records Search for a Proposed Solar Photovoltaic
Facility in the City of Victorville, San Bernardino County, California
(BCR Consulting Project No. EPD1402)

Dear Rafik:

BCR Consulting LLC (BCR Consulting) was retained by EPD Solutions, Inc. to complete a
cultural resources records search and Native American Consultation for a Proposed Solar
Photovoltaic Facility (the project site) in the City of Victorville, San Bernardino County,
California. The proposed project site is located in the southwest quarter of Section 23,
Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San Bernardino Baseline and Meridian and is depicted on
the Victorville, California (1993) United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute
topographic quadrangle (Attachment A). The purpose of this study was to identify previously
recorded prehistoric or historic-period resources located within one mile of the proposed
project site, and to note what types of resources might be expected to occur within its
boundaries. This report also includes cultural resource recommendations pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and documents any known Sacred Lands or
project-related concerns received from communications with the Native American Heritage
Commission, and with Native American groups and individuals (Attachment B).

Cultural Resources Records Search

BCR Consulting Field Director Daniel Leonard (PhD) conducted the cultural resources
records search at the San Bernardino Archaeological Information Center (SBAIC). The
records search included a review of all recorded historic and prehistoric archaeological sites,
as well as recorded built environment resources within one mile of the project site. The
research also reviewed known cultural resource reports completed in the vicinity. Results
indicate that 27 cultural resource studies have taken place resulting in 17 cultural resources
recorded within one mile of the project site. Five of the previous 27 studies have occurred
within or partially within the project site, resulting in two cultural resources previously
recorded within its boundaries. The resources located within the project site boundaries
include the historic-period Stoddard Wells Road (designated CA-SBR-9360), and a historic-
period transmission alignment (P-36-10315). CA-SBR-9360 was recorded and evaluated
and found not eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical Resources (California
Register) in 2006 (Hathaway 2006), and P-36-10315 was recorded but not evaluated for
California Register eligibility in 2011. The records search results are summarized in Table A.



Table A. Records Search Results

USGS 7.5 Cultural Resources
. Cultural Resource Reports
Minute Quad
Victorville, P-36-12650, 12654, 12656, 20969, | SB106-0473, 0481, 0614, 0763, 0874,
California (1993) 61290, 61294, 61272; CA-SBR- 1219, 1280, 1479*, 1820, 1932, 1954,
3159, 6303, 6321, 6322, 6327, 2181, 2399*, 2556, 2643, 3168, 3251,
6328, 7694, 9360, 10315%; 3729*, 3789*, 3795, 4445, 4861, 5049,
P1584-12H 5050, 5051, 5052, 7541

*Within or partially within the project site.

Review of recent aerial photographs and topographic maps indicates that the project site
has not been subject to significant disturbance related to the Victorville Landfill (Google
Maps 2014; USGS 1993).

Summary and Recommendations

Two historic-period resources (P-36-103145 and CA-SBR-3960) are known to exist within
the project site boundaries. Neither of these has been evaluated for California Register
eligibility within the past five years (Hathaway 2006, and Lev-Tov and Kremkau 2011), and
therefore significance under CEQA is not known. Also, although the project site has been
subject to numerous cultural resource studies, none of these has occurred within the past
five years. Changing field conditions require that cultural resource surveys and eligibility
recommendations of historical resources be periodically updated. Although changing field
conditions can vary significantly from site to site, cultural resource updates are typically
required five-years after completion of the most recent study (see Office of Historic
Preservation 1995:2, and California Public Resource Code Section 5024.1, Subdivision [g]
part [4]).

If proposed project activities will not directly impact the two historic-period resources, no
additional or updated evaluation of these resources is warranted. However, if proposed
project activities will directly impact the two historic-period resources within the project site,
they should be evaluated for California Register eligibility. Additionally, prior to the
commencement of any ground-disturbing activities proposed within the project site, previous
cultural resource assessments completed within the project site should be updated with a
current field study. The field study should focus on sampling portions of the project site with
a high likelihood for cultural resource sensitivity. All cultural resources work should be
completed under the supervision of a professional that meets the Professional Qualification
Standards for Cultural Resource Management (archaeology) set forth by the U.S. Secretary
of the Interior.

If human remains are encountered during activities associated with the proposed project,
State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 states that no further disturbance shall occur
until the County Coroner has made a determination of origin and disposition pursuant to
Public Resources Code Section 5097.98. The County Coroner must be notified of the find
immediately. If the remains are determined to be prehistoric, the Coroner will notify the
Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC), which will determine and notify a Most
Likely Descendant (MLD). With the permission of the landowner or his/her authorized
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representative, the MLD may inspect the site of the discovery. The MLD shall complete the
inspection within 48 hours of notification by the NAHC.
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Please contact me by phone at 909-525-7078 or e-mail at david.brunzell@yahoo.com with
any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

D, ’ )
L g // 2= _—7

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist
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ATTACHMENT A:
REGIONAL AND PROJECT LOCATION MAP






ATTACHMENT B:
NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATION



Subject: BCR Consulting SLF/List of Tribes Request, Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino County
From: David Brunzell (david.brunzell@yahoo.com)
To: gayle.totton@nahc.ca.gov;

Date: Tuesday, July 29, 2014 2:15 PM

Hi Gayle,

I'd like to request a Sacred Lands File search and list of potentially interested tribes for the proposed Victorville Landfill
Solar Project located in unincorporated San Bernardino County, California. The subject property is located as
follows (SBBM); see also attached project location map):

Township 6 North

Range 4 West

Section 23

USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Quad: Victorville, California (1993).

Please send the results and list to my email or the below fax number and please get in touch with any questions.
Thanks,

David Brunzell
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

BCR Consulting LLC
Certified Small Business (SB)
1420 Guadalajara Place
Claremont, California 91711
Tel: 909-525-7078

Fax: 909-992-3065

http://www.bcrconsulting.net/

David Brunzell
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

BCR Consulting LLC
Certified Small Business (SB)
1420 Guadalajara Place
Claremont, California 91711
909-525-7078

www.bcrconsulting.net


http://www.bcrconsulting.net/
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ETATE OF CALIFORNIA l Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Geverpor
NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION

1850 Harbor Bivd., RODOM 100
West SACRAMENTO, CA a5681
{516) 373-3710

Fax (916) 373-6471

August 5, 2014

David Brunzell

BCR Consulting LLC

1420 Guadalajara Place
Ciaremont, Galifornia 91711

Sent by Fax: (909) 992-3065
Number of Pages: 3

Re: Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino County.
Dear Mr. Brunzell,

A record search of the sacred land file has failed to indicate the presence of Native American
cultural resources in the immediate project area. The absence of specific site information in the
sacred lands file does not indicate the absence of cultural resources in any project area. Other
sources of cultural resources should also be contacted for information regarding known and
recorded sites.

Enclosed is a list of Native Americans individuals/organizations who may have knowledge of
cultural resources in the project area. The Commission makes no recommendation or
preference of a single individual, or group over another. This list should provide a starting place
in locating areas of potential adverse impact within the proposed project area. | suggest you
contact all of those indicated, if they cannot supply information, they might recommend others
with specific knowledge. By contacting all those listed, your organization will be better able to
respond to claims of failure to consult with the appropriate tribe or group. If a response has not
been received within two weeks of notification, the Commission requests that you follow-up with
a telephone call to ensure that the project inforration has been received.

If you receive nofification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any of these
individuais or groups, pleasa nofify me. With your assisitance we are able to assure that our
lists contain current information. If you have any questionz or need additional information,
please coniact me at (M16) 373-3712.

Sincerely,

ay Jmahes

Katy Sanchez
Associate Government Program Analyst
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Native American Contact List
San Bernardino County
August 5, 2014

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
L.ynn Valbuena, Chairwoman
26568 Community Center Drive
Highland » CA 92346
(209) 864-8933

(909) 864-3724 Fax

(209) 864-3370 Fax

Serrano

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians
John Valenzuela, Chairperson

P.O. Box 221838 Fernandeno
Newhall » CA91322  Tataviam
tsen2u@hotmail.com Serrano
(661) 753-9833 COffice Vanyume
(760) 885-0955 Cell Kitanermuk

(760) 949-1604 Fax

Gabrieleng/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission
Anthony Morales, Chairperson

P.Q. Box 693

San Gabriel ., CA 91778
GTTribalcouncil@aol.com
(626) 483-3564 Cell

(626) 286-1262 Fax

(Gabrielino Tongva

Gabrielino Tongva Nation
Sandonne Goad, Chairperson

P.O. Box 86908 Gabrielinc Tongva

Logs Angeles . CA 90086
sgoad @gabrielino-tongva.com
(951) 845-0443

Morongo Band of Mission Indians

William Madrigal, Jr.,Cultural Resources Manager
12700 Pumarra Road Cahuilla

Banning » CA92220  Serrano

wmadrigal @ morongo-nsn.gov
(851) 201-1866 Cell
{951) 572-6004 Fax

This list is current only as of the date of this dogument.

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians

Daniel McCarthy, M.S.., Director-CRM Dept.
26589 Community Center Drive Serrano
Highland , CA 92346 :

rnccarthy @sanmanuel-nsn.gov
200) 864-8033 Ext 3248

(909) 862-5152 Fax

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Robert Mariin, Chairperson
12700 Pumarra Rroad
Banning » CA 92220
(251) 849-8807 ‘

(951) 755-5200

(951) 922-8146 Fax

Cahuilla
Serrano

Serrano Nation of Mission Indians
Goldie Walker, Chairwoman

P.O. Box 343
Patton ,

Serrang
CA 92369

(909) 528-9027
(909) 528-9032

Ernest H. Siva

Morongo Band of Mission Indians Tribal Elder
9570 Mias Canyon Road Serrano
Banning » CAQ2220  Cahuilla

siva@dishmail.net
(951) 849-4676

Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians
Andrew Salas, Chairperson

P.O. Box 383
Covina . CA91723

abrielenocindians @yahoo.
?625) 926-4131

Gabrielino

Distribution of this list doas not relieve any parson of the statitory respansibility as defined in Section 70505 of the Health and Safety Code,
Section 5097.94 of the Public Rezsources Code and Section 5097 98 of the Public Resources Code.
This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Amnericans with regard to the proposed Victorvilie Landfilt Solar Project,

San Bernarditio County.
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Native American Contact List
San Bernardino County
August 5, 2014

Gabrielino /Tongva Nation

Sam Dunlap, Cultural Resorces Director

P.O. Box 86908 - @Gabrielino Tongva
Los Angeles . CA 90086

samdunlap@earthlink.net
(909) 262-9351

Thig ligt ig current only as of the date of this document

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of the statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code,
Kection 5087 94 of the Public Resources Code and Saction 5007 98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is anly applicable for contacting local Natlve Americans with regard to the proposed Victorville Landfill Solar Project,

San Barnardine County. '



Native American Consultation Summary for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino County, California.
Native American Heritage Commission replied to BCR Consulting Request on August 5, 2014. Results of Sacred Land File Search
did not indicate presence of Native American cultural resources, and recommended that the below groups/individuals be contacted.

Groups Contacted

Letter/Email Date

Response from Tribes

Hon. Lynn Valbuena, Chairwoman Letter: 8/9/14 None
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians Email: N/A

Daniel McCarthy, M.S., Director-CRM Department Letter: 8/9/14 None
San Manuel Band of Mission Indians Email: 8/10/14

John Valenzuela, Chairperson Letter: 8/9/14 None
San Fernando Band of Mission Indians Email: 8/10/14

Robert Martin, Chairperson Letter: 8/9/14 None
Morongo Band of Mission Indians Email: N/A

Anthony Morales, Chairperson Letter: 8/9/14 None
Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Email: 8/10/14

Indians

Goldie Walker, Chairwoman Letter: 8/9/14 None
Serrano Nation of Mission Indians Email: N/A

Sandonne Goad, Chairperson Letter: 8/9/14 None

Gabrielino Tongva Nation

Email: 8/10/14

Ernest Siva, Tribal Elder
Morongo Band of Mission Indians

Letter: 8/9/14
Email: 8/10/14

None (email undeliverable)

William Madrigal, Jr., Cultural Resources Manager Letter: 8/9/14 None
Morongo Band of Mission Indians Email: 8/10/14
Andrew Salas, Chairperson Letter: 8/9/14 None
Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians Email: 8/10/14
Sam Dunlap, Cultural Resources Director Letter: 8/9/14 None

Gabrielino Tongva Nation

Email: 8/10/14
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August 8, 2014

Hon. Lynn Valbuena

Chairwoman

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
266569 Community Center Drive
Highland, California 92346

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Lynn:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Daniel McCarthy, M.S.
Director-CRM Department

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
26569 Community Center Drive
Highland, California 92346

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Daniel:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

John Valenzuela

Chairperson

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 221838

Newhall, California 91322

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear John:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Robert Martin

Chairperson

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, California 92220

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Robert:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Anthony Morales

Chairperson

Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 693

San Gabriel, California 91778

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Anthony:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Goldie Walker

Chairwoman

Serrano Nation of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 343

Patton, California 92369

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Goldie:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Sandonne Goad

Chairperson

Gabrielino Tongva Nation
P.O. Box 86908

Los Angeles, California 90086

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Sandonne:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Ernest Siva

Tribal Elder

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
9570 Mias Canyon Road
Banning, California 92220

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Ernest:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

William Madrigal, Jr.

Cultural Resources Manager
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, California 92220

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear William:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Andrew Salas

Chairperson

Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 393

Covina, California 91723

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Andrew:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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August 8, 2014

Sam Dunlap

Cultural Resources Director
Gabrielino Tongva Nation
P.O. Box 86908

Los Angeles, California 90086

Subject: Tribal Consultation for the Victorville Landfill Solar Project, San Bernardino
County, California

Dear Sam:

This is an invitation to consult on a proposed development project at locations with which
you have tribal cultural affiliation. The purpose of the consultation is to ensure the protection
of Native American cultural resources on which the proposed undertaking may have an
impact. In the tribal consultation process, early consultation is encouraged in order to
provide for full and reasonable public input from Native American Groups and Individuals, as
consulting parties, on potential effect of the development project and to avoid costly delays.
Further, we understand that much of the content of the consultation will be confidential and
will include, but not be limited to, the relationship of proposed project details to Native
American Cultural Historic Properties, such as burial sites, known or unknown, architectural
features and artifacts, ceremonial sites, sacred shrines, and cultural landscapes. The
proposed project is located in Section 23 of Township 6 North, Range 4 West, San
Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. The property is depicted on the Victorville (1993),
California 7.5-minute USGS topographic quadrangle, (see attached map).

If you know of any cultural resources in the vicinity that may be of religious and/or cultural
significance to your community or if you would like more information, please contact me at
909-525-7078 or david.brunzell@yahoo.com. Correspondence can also be sent to BCR
Consulting LLC, Attn: David Brunzell, 1420 Guadalajara Street, Claremont, California
91711. | request a response by September 5, 2014. If you require more time, please let me
know. Thank you for your involvement in this process.

Sincerely,

BCR Consulting LLC

< K 2

David Brunzell, M.A./RPA
Principal Investigator/Archaeologist

Attachment: USGS Map
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